ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
FOURTH ADDENDUM TO
SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS FOURF#I;I ADDENDUM, TO SERVICE AGREEMENT (“Fourth Addendum™) is entered
into this ! day of }/\y](l{/\/«, , 2015, by and between the Board of County
Commissioners of Adams County, @oiorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway,
Brighton, CO 80601, hereinafier referred to as the “County,” acting in its capacity as the Adams
County Board of Human Services, and Community Reach Center, located 8931 North Huron
Street, Thornton, CO 80260, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2011, the County entered into a Service Agreement with Community
Reach Center to provide Mental Health Services to families referred by Adams County Human
Services Department (ACHSD) pursuant to the Colorado Family Preservation Act §§ 26-5-101,
et seq., C.R.S. and in compliance with the state rules and County Plan, policies, and procedures
and CDHS Volume VII 7.303; and,

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement was extended through May 31, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to amend the Service Agreement to
reduce the amount of the Agreement by one hundred twenty seven thousand five hundred dollars
(-$127,500).

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. The County shall reimburse the Contractor for the work provided under this Fourth
Addendum in accordance with Section IV of the Service Agreement. Beginning
June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2014, Adams County will pay Community Reach
Center a sum not to exceed one hundred ninety seven thousand five dollars
($197,500).

2. The Service Agreement and this Fourth Addendum contain the entire understanding
of the parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may be
changed, modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by
both parties. Any terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement and
previous addenda that are not amended or modified by this Fourth Addendum shall
remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflicts between the terms,
conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement and this Fourth Addendum, the
terms, conditions, and provisions of this Fourth Addendum shall control.

3. The Recitals contained in this Fourth Addendum are incorporated into the body
hereof an accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.

4. This Fourth Addendum may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall

be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and
the same agreement. :

2015.415 Community Reach Center/



3. Nothing expressed or implied in this Fourth Addendum s intended or shall be
construed 10 confer upon or to give (o, any person other than the parties, any right,
vemedy, o c¢laim under or by reason of this Fourth Addendum or any terms,
conditions, ot provisions hereof. Al terms., conditions, and provisions i this Fourlh
Addendum by and on behalf of the Couaty and the Contractor shall be for the sole
and exclusive benefit of the County and the Cenlracton

6. If any provision of this Fourth Addendum is determined to be unenforceable oy
invalid for any reason, the remainder of the Fourth Addendum shall remain in effect,
unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the terms contained fn the Service
Agreement,

7. Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability (o enter into (his
Fourth Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and 1o perform the duties and
oblipations herein described.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

(B e 05 L5

Chairman Date

ATTEST:
STAN MARTIN
CLERK AND RECORDER
Approved as 1o form:

I)Lpuiy Ll Adams C ounty }’\llm ney’ ‘s ()I iacL

U{)M\/IUNHYI'{/()‘

o5 200C

R:ck l)ouccl CE O v Date
Signed and sworn to before me on this 2% rf day of f\‘{‘ H( L2018 by
e 30& te f

el Lol . c{,/ £ /; /’ N /*55'

Notary Public

My commission expires on: ///j/u{()/g/

VICK ESPOBITO
NOTARY PUBLIG
STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY 1D 20084045358
Y COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 3, 2018

2015415 Community Reach Center/



CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant te Colorado Revised Statute, § 8-17.5-101, eiseq., as amended 5/13/08, as a
prerequisite 1o enfering into a confract for services with Adams County, Colorado, the
updersigned Contractor hereby certifies that at the time of this certification, Contractor does not
knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under the attached
contract for services and that the Contractor will participate in the E-Verify Program or
Department propram, as those terms are defined in C.R.S. § §-17.5-101, et. seq. in order o
confirm the employment eligibility of all employees whao are newly bired for emiployment to
perfornt work under the atlached contract for services.

CONTRACTOR:

S I -1

Communi ¥ Reach Center Date

EJQ/C. Do uce f“:,/;

Name (PN ;jn 0; 3

f}

‘S!pnatuw

(&0

Title

Note: Registration for the E-Verify Program can be completed at; ?ﬂ%pa Hhawiw, vis-
dhs.com\employerregistration. It is recommended that employers review the sample
“memoranduwm of understanding” available at the website prior Lo registering

2015415 Community Reach Center/



v
S

\@/0

ATTACEHIMENT A

FEESCHEDULE FOR June 2010 THROUGH MAY 2015

!' Mental Healsh

A .
e

Intake Assessment
* Mentad Health Assessment by non-physician
¢ Psyehintric dingnostic interviesw examination

FUIS per hous

Individuat Counseling
s [ndividuot Therapy
«  Behaviaral Healih Counseling
= lateractive  Individoat Therapy
= Psvchosocml Rehabitilation

$115 per hour

Family Counseling
v Famity Psychotherapy withouw the patient
o _ Pumily Prvehothernpy with the patient

SIS per houwr

Giroup Treatment
»  Multiple-amily yrauptherapy
»  Group psychotherapy
*  nteractive Croup Fherapy

$37 per hour per person

¢ Psvehpsocial Rehabilitation
Parenting Group
=  Behavioral Flesith fsevention Bdueation Service

i per persan Aper grou)

Mental Health Treniment Coardination

SHS perhour

Psychinteic Diagnostic nlerview examiontion
Cnitisl Evaluation sith Pevehiagrist

£ 50 per hour

3130 perhour

Inerpetional Evaluation { faeent-Clild Inigenetions |

Pharmucolopic Manugement (onspoing cvaluation with psvehiatrist)

$350 pereprisode

Court Testiniany

SELS per haur

Cylsis Tntervendion {lmereency Asscssment)

113 pee hour

PMhvsician Cuse Review

S e houy

Leine Analysic

Fall per eolsody

oy Meh

364 per episotle

“Behuvioral Uenln Sercwnitg

i ESperhour

Service Pin Pevelopment

SIES Por wpigtle

Virtual Residentil Program

[

IR por 13 minules far
the Tirst < hours or $220) 4
ditv

Dy Treayment

|

Fee

i

.

BERUATEN

Day Treaumen Sesviees

“SA000 per munty
65T per duy

1223938 Ly

S oA 3 i SRR iiviei A N A




